503256677 04/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3303295

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERIC CARR	04/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TWIN HARBOR LABS, LLC
Street Address:	903 EAST 18TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 224
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75074

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14682152
Application Number:	62047684
Application Number:	62081881

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 978-363-1700

Email: rbaker@twinharborlabs.com
Correspondent Name: RICHARD A. BAKER JR
Address Line 1: 291 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: WEST NEWBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01985

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	THL004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. BAKER, JR
SIGNATURE:	/RABaker/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Carr_Assignment_4-8-15#page1.tif source=Carr_Assignment_4-8-15#page2.tif source=Carr_Assignment_4-8-15#page3.tif

PATENT 503256677 REEL: 035366 FRAME: 0464

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of April 2, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Eric Carrier 2705 Cascade Road. Plano, TX ("Assignor"), as an inventor of the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule 1, in favor of Twin Harbor Labs, ELC ("Assignee"), a Texas limited liability corporation, with its office at 903 Fact 18" Street, Suite 224, Plano, Texas 75074.

WHEREAS, Assigned wishes to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Potents (as defined herein).

NAME OF BUILDING ASSOCIATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

- A significal force describes of the recorp and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assumed berefy the socially conveys, transfers and assume to Assume the discussions and assume the discussions and assume the following the Assumed Patents').
- (a) the patents and patent applications listed to Schedule 1 hereto all patents that is one from such patent applications, and all continuations continuations—in-part discionals, extensions, substitutions, research re-antinuations and renewals of any of the longuing, and any patents or patent applications from which any of then claim priority from any of them, and all inventions disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing as well as any inventions first disclosed in any of the foregoing (the **Patents**).
- The first of the providence and protections of any kind whenever in Assential accruing amber any of the Patents provided under the applicable law of any private from by international frames and conventions and otherwise throughout the world including but not familial to the right to the treese patent applications and because recordations.
- (c) all rights, privileges and protections of any kind whatsvever of Assignor under any licenses, agreements or contract rights with respect to any of the Patents granted by Assignor to any third party, including any and all revalues, fees income. Partners and other proceeds now or hereafter the or payable to Assignar under or in connection with any of the Patents and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the Pageits, whicher accruing before, or or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equilable relief for past, present and future infringement, inisappropriation, valuation, missize breach or default,

PATENT REEL: 035366 FRAME: 0465 with the right but no obligation to petition or sue for, or otherwise seek, such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents for the USPTO and the appropriate officers of the USPTO and all other jurisdictions in which any of the Patents are or may be recorded, registered or pending, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall execute any and all documents, including assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Patent Assignment and ensure that all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all registrations and recordations thereof, are properly assigned to Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

3. <u>Disclaimers</u>.

Assignor makes no representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or indemnities, and hereby disclaims all implied warranties, with respect to the validity or enforceability of, or Assignor's or Assignee's ability to enforce the Patents.

4. General.

- (a) Entire Agreement. This Patent Assignment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral.
- (b) Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- (c) Governing Law. All matters arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the internal laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Assignor Signature Date

WHIRDING I

ASSIGNABLY ATTACKS AND PATRICULAR PRINCATIONS

PATENT REEL: 035366 FRAME: 0467

X